Requirement  $11,123 $11,123 $11,080

$11,077

Maximum Annual Debt Service Coverage Ratio
(x) 3.55 2.54  2.84

2.82

Pro-Forma Maximum Annual Debt Service
Requirement * $6,597 $6,597 $6,597  $6,597

Pro-Forma Maximum Annual Debt Service
Coverage Ratio (x) 5.98 4.29 4.77

4.74

*The Pro-Forma Maximum Annual Debt Service for 7/1/2020 includes the Series 2013A&B Bonds, the Series
2010 Bonds until they are refunded by the Series 2020 Bonds and the Series 2020 Bonds.  The Pro-Forma
Maximum Annual Debt Service is $10,501 (in thousands), which results in Pro-Forma Maximum Annual Debt
Service Coverage Ratio of 3.00x in FY2019.  However, after FY2020, the Pro-Forma Maximum Annual Debt
Service drops to the $6,597 (in thousands) as shown above.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

 A-39

Historical and Pro-Forma Capitalization

The following table sets forth the capitalization position of the Medical Center for the fiscal
years ended June 30, 2017, 2018 and 2019, as well as the pro-forma 2019 capitalization
position as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds.

  Fiscal Year Ended June 30,  Pro-Forma
(Dollars in Thousands)  2017 2018 2019  2019

Outstanding Long-Term Debt  $78,756 $72,643 $66,245   $81,735

Unrestricted Net Assets Including
Net Investment in Capital Assets  $31,182 $37,915 $56,639   $56,639

Total Capitalization  $109,938 $110,559 $122,884   $138,374

 Long-Term Debt to Capitalization  71.64% 65.71% 53.91%  59.07%

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

 A-40

Historical and Pro-Forma Liquidity
The following table shows the Medical Center’s unrestricted cash and investments as of June
30, 2019 and the pro-forma unrestricted cash and investments:

Market Value
 (Dollars in Thousands)   Pro-Forma
 Fiscal Year Ended Annualized Fiscal Year Ended Annualized
  June 30,  December 31,  June 30,  December 31,
  2019  2019  2019  2019

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $73,737  $88,142  $73,737   $88,142
Investments  128,327  130,130  128,327   130,130
Total  $202,064   $218,272   $202,064   $218,272
Reimbursement From the
Series 2020 Bonds   1,500  1,500

Total Operating Expenses  $446,452  $445,072   $446,452   $445,072
   less Depreciation &
Amortization   13,780  14,623  13,780   14,623
Total  $432,672  $430,449   $432,672   $430,449

Days Cash on Hand  170.5  185.6  171.7   186.9

Total Long Term Debt  $66,245  $52,219  $81,735   $81,735

Cash and Investments to
  Long Term Debt 305.03%  417.99%  247.22%  267.05%

Upon issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds, the Medical Center anticipates reimbursing itself
for approximately $1.5 million of prior Project expenditures, which is reflected in the pro-
forma figures above.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

 A-41

LICENSES, ACCREDITATIONS AND MEMBERSHIPS

The Medical Center is licensed by the Michigan Department of Community Health and is